

PARK AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT MOUNT HOPE FEE SCHEDULE EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 8, 2015

Revised April 6, 2016 with updated 2016 Low Income Fee Waiver limits. Revised June 9, 2017 with updated 2017 Low Income Fee Waiver limits.

Table of Contents

<u>I</u>	<u>Page</u>
Cemetery Lot.	. 2
Outer Burial Container	. 2
Urn Vault	
Handling Fee	. 2
Opening and Closing	3
Flower Vases	. 3
Markers	. 3
Monuments	. 4
Overtime	. 4
Miscellaneous Fees	. 4
Terms and Special Conditions	5

Cemetery Lot

Fee Description	<u>Previous Fee</u>	Approved Fee
Adult Lot	\$2,264.00	\$2,694.00
Adult Lot Non-Resident	\$3,011.00	\$3,583.00
Adult Lot Low Income	\$1,132.00	\$1,347.00
Cremains Lot	\$426.00	\$507.00
Cremains Lot Non-Resident	\$566.00	\$674.00
Cremains Lot Low Income	\$213.00	\$253.50
Child Lot	\$277.00	\$330.00
Child Lot Non-Resident	\$369.00	\$439.00
Child Lot Low Income	\$138.50	\$165.00
Infant Lot	\$142.00	\$169.00
Infant Lot Non-Resident	\$188.00	\$224.00
Infant Lot Low Income	\$71.00	\$85.00

Outer Burial Containers

Fees cover item purchase only; installation and maintenance are excluded.

Fee Description	<u>Previous Fee</u>	Approved Fee
Adult Liner	\$270.00-\$359.00	\$122.00
Adult Liner Low Income	\$135.00	\$61.00
Oversize Adult Liner	\$312.00-\$415.00	\$290.00
Oversize Adult Liner Low Income	\$156.00	\$145.00
Adult Top-Seal Vault	\$355.00-\$472.00	\$167.00
Oversize Top-Seal Vault	\$746.00-\$992.00	\$425.00
Double Depth Crypt	\$539.00-\$717.00	\$353.00
Adult Slab	\$114.00-\$151.00	\$108.00
Infant Box	\$99.00-\$132.00	\$137.00
Child Box	\$135.00-\$181.00	\$145.00
Infant Slab	\$71.00-\$94.00	\$118.00
Temporary Marker	\$22.00-\$29.00	\$7.00

Urn Vaults

Fee Description	<u>Previous Fee</u>	Approved Fee
Urn Vault (Cremains burial)	\$79.00-\$104.00	\$60.00
Oversize Urn Vault	\$85.00-\$98.00	\$79.00

Handling Fees for Burial Containers and Temporary Markers

<u>Fee Description</u>	Previous Fee	Approved Fee
Adult Liner	\$206.00-\$275.00	\$261.00
Adult Liner Low Income	\$103.00	\$130.50

Fee Description	<u>Previous Fee</u>	Approved Fee
Oversize Adult Liner	\$312.00-\$415.00	\$522.00
Oversize Adult Liner Low Income	\$156.00	\$261.00
Adult Top-Seal Vault	\$263.00-\$350.00	\$261.00
Oversize Top-Seal Vault	\$578.00-\$769.00	\$522.00
Double Depth Crypt	\$454.00-\$604.00	\$522.00
Adult Slab	\$413.00-\$549.00	\$130.00
Urn Vault	\$85.00-\$114.00	\$33.00
Infant Box	\$48.00	\$130.00
Child Box	\$71.00-\$94.00	\$261.00
Infant Slab	\$138.00-\$184.00	\$65.00
Temporary Marker	\$11.00-\$15.00	\$65.00

Opening and Closing

Fee Description	Previous Fee	Approved Fee
Adult	\$533.00-\$708.00	\$522.00
Adult Low Income	\$266.50	\$261.00
Double Depth	\$533.00-\$708.00	\$652.00
Double Depth Low Income	\$266.50	\$326.00
Cremation	\$149.00-\$199.00	\$261.00
Cremation Low Income	\$74.50	\$130.50
Child	\$277.00-\$369.00	\$391.00
Child Low Income	\$138.50	\$195.50
Infant	\$178.00-\$237.00	\$261.00
Infant Low Income	\$89.00	\$130.50

Flower Vases

Fees cover item (empty) purchase only; maintenance and contents are excluded. Installation is separately charged.

Fee Description	<u>Previous Fee</u>	Approved Fee
Galvanized Vase	\$14.00-\$19.00	\$10.00
Ground Trion Vase	\$35.00-\$48.00	\$22.00
Monument Trion	\$28.00-\$37.00	\$31.00
Galvanized Vase Insert	\$7.00-\$9.00	\$9.00
Trion Vase Insert	\$21.00-\$28.00	\$16.00
Monument Trion Insert	\$21.00-\$28.00	\$15.00
Vase Installation	NA	\$65.00

Marker Installation (Flat only)

<u>Fee Description</u>	<u>Previous Fee</u>	<u>Approved Fee</u>
Granite Installation	\$178.00-\$237.00	\$293.00
Bronze	\$192.00-\$255.00	\$293.00
Child/Infant	\$114.00-\$151.00	\$293.00

Fee Description	<u>Previous Fee</u>	Approved Fee
Re-Set (Like size)	\$36.00-\$48.00	\$59.00
Re-Set (Unlike size)	\$71.00-\$94.00	\$103.00

Monument Installation (Upright/above ground)

Fee Description	<u>Previous Fee</u>	Approved Fee
Per Monument Base		\$293.00
Per Monument Base Non-Resident		\$293.00
Per Monument Border		\$196.00
Per Monument Border Non-Resident		\$196.00

<u>Overtime/Weekends</u> Rates charged in addition to regular fees.

Fee Description	Previous Fee	Approved Fee
Overtime (Weekday)	NA	Hourly charges will be
Fee to be collected when services exceed their scheduled time frame (set at 2 hours maximum per burial) and result in overtime for staff. Rates are rounded to the nearest dollar and half hour. No prorating for less than half hour increments.		determined on an as needed basis calculated at fully loaded rates for actual staff required on site for time delays.
Weekend Fee (Adult/Child Burial) (per	\$851.00-\$1,133.00	\$573.00
2 Hour Service)	φοσ1.00 ψ1,133.00	ψ373.00
Weekend Fee (Cremation Burial)) (per	\$298.00-\$396.00	\$286.00
2 Hour Service)		
Weekend Fee (Infant Burial) (per 2	\$355.00-\$472.00	\$286.00
Hour Service)		

Miscellaneous

Fee Description	<u>Previous Fee</u>	Approved Fee
Disinterment (Adult)	\$1,419.00-\$1,887.00	\$908.00
Disinterment Double Depth in "A"	\$1,419.00-\$1,887.00	\$1,429.00
Placement		
Disinterment (Child)	\$993.00-\$1,321.00	\$712.00
Disinterment (Infant)	\$568.00-\$755.00	\$516.00
Disinterment (Cremains)	\$497.00-\$660.00	\$516.00
Canopy	\$65.00-\$85.00	\$130.00

Terms and Special Conditions

Definitions

Child: One year to 10 years old.

Double Depth Graves – These grave sites can contain up to two full body burials. "A" is located on the bottom and "B" is located on the top of the grave.

Handling Fees for Burial Containers: Lowering the casket with a lowering device into the exposed gravesite, and placing the vault at the bottom of the gravesite.

Infant: One day to 12 months old.

Green Burials (Slab): Burial option where preference is that no sealed containers (e.g., casket, pine box, etc.) are to be used.

Opening and Closing: Removing the soil from the ground, digging the grave and replacing the soil for a grave site.

Oversize: Any burial that requires a size 6 vault or larger as defined by the National Funeral Association standards (most current version).

Resident: City of San Diego residency for the decedent.

Low Income Fee Assistance

Certain fees (Lot and Perpetual Care; Opening/Closing of Grave; and, Grave Liner and Liner Handling Fees (Bell)) for City Residents are reduced for individuals whose gross income in the past twelve months falls within the Lower Living Standard Income Level and have a maximum of \$2,380 in value of personal property. The Lower Living Annual Income limits are:

Size of Family	Annual Income	
1	\$17,239	
2	\$28,240	
3	\$38,774	
4	\$47,861	
5	\$56,481	
6	\$66,057	
More than 6	Each additional family member add \$9,576	

Completion of a fee waiver form is required. A copy of the applicant's current Internal Revenue Service (IRS) tax return shall be used to verify income. A Social Security Award-Benefit letter or a Social Security Proof on Income letter may also be used for verification of income.